
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/081888-2025 

Tender

Rough Sleeper Initiative Supported Accommodation and
Coproduction

Stafford Borough Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-081888
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05f39b 
Published 11 December 2025, 11:46am

Scope 

Reference

IA3524

Description

Stafford Borough Council are procuring a contract for the provision of a rough sleeper
initiative supported accommodation and coproduction service.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have announced that a
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Grant will replace previous rough sleeper grant
funding. Funding levels for this grant are yet to be confirmed and remain subject to
ministerial approval. Grant conditions, along with illustrative allocations, will be announced
later this year.

Depending on the above grant allocation, Stafford Borough Council intend to deliver two
inter-related projects to end rough sleeping.

The first project is for six units of high-level supported accommodation that will form part

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/081888-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/081888-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes


Page 2 to 8

of the local rough sleeper pathway. This pathway will contribute to ending rough sleeping
in Stafford and increase the housing options available to individuals with multiple and
complex needs who are rough sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping.

The overall aim of the project is to get individuals with a history of rough sleeping or
repeat homelessness into sustainable accommodation, with tailored support that
addresses underlying needs. The approach will provide strength-based solutions and
ongoing support so that no one has to spend a night on our streets and instances of rough
sleeping and repeat homelessness will be reduced.

The second project is a coproduction model that will engage the voices of those with lived
experience, involving the hardest to reach rough sleepers so their views and experiences
become an integral element in developing accommodation and support services.

To end rough sleeping, we need to shift the balance of power, listen to the voices of those
with lived experience and adapt our services and strategies accordingly. This will not take
place overnight but requires long-term commitment to gain trust, expertise and provide a
platform for genuine change.

Total value (estimated)

£800,000 excluding VAT

£960,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029

Possible extension to 31 March 2032

6 years

Description of possible extension:

At the Authority's entire discretion and where additional funding becomes available,



Page 3 to 8

Stafford Borough Council shall have the option of extending the term for a further period
of twelve months on three occasions. The term may therefore be extended by 1st April
2029 to 31st March 2030, 1st April 2030 to 31st March 2031 and 1st April 2031 to 31st
March 2032 on the same terms for such period(s) in accordance with the contract.

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

85144000 - Residential health facilities services

85311000 - Social work services with accommodation

85312300 - Guidance and counselling services

85312310 - Guidance services

Contract locations

UKG2 - Shropshire and Staffordshire

Participation 

Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation

Refer to tender documentation

Technical ability conditions of participation



Page 4 to 8

Refer to tender documentation

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

22 January 2026, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

26 January 2026, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#

Tenders MUST be submitted via this portal

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#


Page 5 to 8

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

13 February 2026

Recurring procurement

Publication date of next tender notice (estimated): 1 December 2031

Award criteria 

Name Type Weighting
Quality Quality 60%
Price Price 40%

Other information 

Description of risks to contract performance

Local Government Re-organisation

1.1 In December 2024 the Government issued a White Paper on Local Government Re-
Organisation entitled the "English Devolution White Paper".

1.2 In March 2025 Stafford Borough Council submitted their suggested re-organisation
plan to the Government and are awaiting a response.

1.3 Final proposals were submitted in November 2025, and implementation of the
changes is expected by Government to be by 2028 at the earliest.



Page 6 to 8

1.4 Whilst the expected impact of most changes to Local Government will be settled at
Government Level (Change in Law), please be aware that it may be government policy or
expedient that any affected party will be recommended to agree bi-lateral or multi-lateral
changes to their existing contractual arrangements.

1.5 Updates on proposals and changes can be found on the Stafford Borough Council
Website and at other media outlets

2 The parties agree that in the event of a Local Government Re-organisation: -

2.1. that re-organisation of local authorities may result in the transfer assignment or
novation of this Agreement in whole or in part to a successor authority or successor
authorities. Such transfer assignment or novation shall not constitute a breach or require
consent and the [contracting party] consents to the transfer assignment or novation of this
Agreement in whole or in parts to any successor authority(ies) established under the local
government re-organisation legislation and that as a consequence the obligations and
rights under this Agreement shall continue to apply and be enforceable by or against any
successor authority(ies) following a local government re-organisation; and

2.2 the parties acknowledge that if applicable the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 may apply and agree to comply with all consequential and
reasonable obligations arising thereunder

2.3 the parties acknowledge that any new organisation(s) may utilise or create and
manage all and any existing or required framework agreements relating to the provision of
the [goods and] services provided under this current agreement

Applicable trade agreements

Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes



Page 7 to 8

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Special regime

Light touch

Contracting authority 

Stafford Borough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PTQN-1833-ZMYL

Civic Centre, Riverside

Stafford

ST16 3AQ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Laura Kendall

Email: laura.kendall@staffordshire.gov.uk

Region: UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

mailto:laura.kendall@staffordshire.gov.uk


Page 8 to 8

Other organisation 

These organisations are carrying out the procurement, or part of it, on behalf of the
contracting authorities.

Staffordshire County Council

Summary of their role in this procurement: Running Procurement Process

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZDG-2995-QQMD

1 Staffordshire Place, Tipping Street,

Stafford

ST16 2DH

United Kingdom

Contact name: Laura Kendall

Email: laura.kendall@staffordshire.gov.uk

Website: https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk

Region: UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Contact organisation 

Contact Staffordshire County Council for any enquiries.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:laura.kendall@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Participation
	Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation
	Technical ability conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)
	Recurring procurement

	Award criteria
	Other information
	Description of risks to contract performance
	Applicable trade agreements
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Contracting authority
	Stafford Borough Council

	Other organisation
	Staffordshire County Council

	Contact organisation

		2026-02-02T19:10:37+0000
	TCPDF




